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Core N= 2400 911 573 846

N= 1201 455 285 429

Region

NOMNEAST.......cieeeiiee e 20 26 18 16
MIAWEST ... e e eeabaaas 23 19 29 23
SOULN e 35 32 34 38
LAY ST) R 22 22 19 23
NEeW ENGIaNnd ........ccvviiiiiiiiiiice e 6 8 6 3
Middle ALIANTIC .......ueiiiiieeeee e 15 19 12 12
East North Central...........ccveeiiiiiiiieiiiee e, 16 12 21 17
West North Central...........ooouvveeiiiiiiiieicee e, 7 7 8 6
SOUth AtANTIC .uvveei e 21 21 21 21
East South Central............cvveeeiiiiiiiiiee e, 6 5 4 9
West South Central...........ocuvveeiiiiiiiiiiiceeeeeeeeee e, 8 7 9 9
1Y o0 ] o] =11 TR 8 7 7 9
o= (o1 [T 14 15 12 14

Q1. Before we begin, | need to know if | have reached you on a cell phone, and if so, are you in a place where you
can talk safely?

[I[F NOT ON A CELL PHONE, ASK:] Do you own a cell phone?

Yes, cell and can talk safely..........ccccooveeviii 31 30 37 28
Yes, cell and cannot talk safely........................ [CALL BACK]
No, not on cell, but oWn one........coovvvvveeeiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee, 42 41 42 43
No, not on cell, and do NOt OWN ONE ......cceeevvivevveveeieeeeeeeeee, 2 3 1 2
(Don’'t know/refused) ..........coccuvveiiiiiieiniiineenne, [TERMINATE]
=D (o Jo ) o1 o =R 25 27 20 27

Lake Research Partners designed and administered this pre-election and election night omnibus survey which
was conducted by phone using professional interviewers October 31 — November 3, 2020. The questions about
voting and the demographics reached a total of 2,400 registered voters nationwide who voted in the 2020
elections — 1,065 interviews among voters who were reached on landlines and 1,335 interviews among voters
who were reached on cell phones, with 600 using a text to online method. Issue questions reached a total of
1,200 registered voters nationwide who voted in the 2020 elections (margin of error of +/-2.8%). The data were
weighted to reflect the aggregated presidential vote as reported in the 2020 exit polls, as well as by gender, age,
race, party identification, education, marital status, union household, and census region to reflect the actual
proportions of the electorate. The survey has a margin of error of £2.0% at the 95% confidence interval.
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[SATURDAY, SUNDAY, and MONDAY INTERVIEWS Q2-6]

DEM
911
455

IND
IDK REP
573 846
285 429

Q2. Often things come up and people are not able to vote. Thinking ahead to Tuesday’s elections, how likely are
you to vote? Are you almost certain to vote, will you probably vote, are the chances about 50-50, will you probably
not vote, or will you definitely not vote? IF CALLER SAYS THEY ALREADY VOTED PROBE: Did you vote

absentee, by mail, or did you vote earlier in-person?

[TUESDAY INTERVIEWS Q7-12]

Q7. Many people did not get a chance to vote in this election for President and U.S. Congress and other offices.
How about you? Were you able to vote Tuesday, or did you vote earlier in this election before Tuesday, are you
voting later on Tuesday, or like many people, did you not get a chance to vote? Did you vote in person, by mail, or

by absentee ballot?

Q8. [IF Q7=5] [If voting later Tuesday:] how certain are you to vote — are you very certain, probably going to vote,
are the chances about 50-50, will you probably not go to vote, or are you definitely not going to vote?

Early iN PeIrsON .....ocuivii i 25
Early absentee/mail...........ccocuveiiiiiiiiiiii e 27
Election day in PersoN........cocveiiiiiieee e 47
Election day by mail/absentee ...........ccccveiiiiiiine, 1

24
36
37

2

24 26
24 19
51 54

1 1
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Q3. [IF Q2=1] If the election for President were held today, and the candidates were [ROTATE BIDEN AND
TRUMP] _ Democrat Joe Biden _Republican Donald Trump, _Libertarian Jo Jorgensen, [AND] _Green Party
Candidate Howie Hawkins, for whom would you vote? [IF “UNDECIDED,” ASK]: Which candidate do you lean
toward at this time? [IF RESPONDENT DECLINES TO SAY HOW HE OR SHE WILL VOTE, SAY]: This survey is
being done for research purposes only. Your willingness to discuss your vote is really important for assuring the
accuracy of our research, and we promise that we will always maintain the privacy and confidentiality of your
responses.

Q4. [IF Q2=2,3] In the election for President, did you vote for: [ROTATE BIDEN AND TRUMP] _Democrat Joe
Biden _Republican Donald Trump, _Libertarian Jo Jorgensen, OR _Green Party Candidate Howie Hawkins? [IF
RESPONDENT DECLINES TO SAY HOW HE OR SHE VOTED, SAY]: This survey is being done for research
purposes only. Your willingness to discuss your vote is really important for assuring the accuracy of our research,
and we promise that we will always maintain the privacy and confidentiality of your responses.

Q9. [IF Q7=1-4] In the election for president, did you vote for [ROTATE: _Republican Donald Trump or
_Democrat Joe Biden or _Libertarian Jo Jorgensen or _Green Party Candidate Howie Hawkins? [IF
RESPONDENT DECLINES TO SAY HOW HE OR SHE VOTED, SAY]: This survey is being done for research
purposes only. Your willingness to discuss your vote is really important for assuring the accuracy of our research,
and we promise that we will always maintain the privacy and confidentiality of your responses.

Q10. [IF Q7=5] In the election for president, will you vote for[ROTATE: _Republican Donald Trump or _Democrat
Joe Biden or _ Libertarian Jo Jorgensen or _Green Party Candidate Howie Hawkins? [IF “UNDECIDED,”
ASK]: Which candidate do you lean toward at this time? [IF RESPONDENT DECLINES TO SAY HOW HE OR
SHE WILL VOTE, SAY]: This survey is being done for research purposes only. Your willingness to discuss your
vote is really important for assuring the accuracy of our research, and we promise that we will always maintain the
privacy and confidentiality of your responses.

TIUMP o 44 7 38 89
Lean TrUMP ....eeeiiiiiiiiiieiirererere e 0 0 0 0
BIdEN .. 48 89 46 6
Lean BideN .......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiie e 0 0 0 0
JOIGENSEN....coiiiiiiiieie e 1 0 1 1
Lean JOrgENSEN .........uuuururermrererererererererererererererererererernrernnenes 0 0 0 0
HAWKINS ... 0 0 1 0
Lean HawkinsS........c.ueeiiiiiiiiiiiec e 0 0 0 0
(Other candidate) ..........ceeeeiiiiiiiiiieie e 0 0 1 0
(Will not vote for president) .........ooceeevevieeiniiiiee e, 0 0 0 0
(UNdecided)......cooiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiee e 1 1 3 0
(REFUSE) ..t 4 3 9 2
TIUMP e 45 7 38 90
BIdEN .. 48 89 47 6
JOMGENSEN....coiiiiiiiieic e 1 0 1 1
HAWKINS .. 0 0 1 0
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AMONG THOSE WITH A CANDIDATE
TIUMP oo e 48 7 44 93
2] T0 (=] o AT 51 92 54 6
JOMGENSEN. ...ttt 1 0 1 1
HAWKINS ...ttt e e e e e e e naaa e 0 0 1 0
(Other candidate) ..........ceeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 0 0 1 0
www.LakeResearch.com
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Q5. [IF Q2=1] If the election for Congress were being held today, and you had to make a choice, would you be
voting for [ROTATE: _the Republican candidate or _the Democratic candidate? [IF “UNDECIDED,” ASK]:
Which candidate do you lean toward at this time? [IF RESPONDENT DECLINES TO SAY HOW HE OR SHE WILL
VOTE, SAY]: This survey is being done for research purposes only. Your willingness to discuss your vote is really
important for assuring the accuracy of our research, and we promise that we will always maintain the privacy and
confidentiality of your responses.

Q6. [IF Q2=2,3] In the election for Congress, did you vote for [ROTATE: the Republican candidate or _the
Democratic candidate?

[I[F RESPONDENT DECLINES TO SAY HOW HE OR SHE VOTED, SAY]: This survey is being done for research
purposes only. Your willingness to discuss your vote is really important for assuring the accuracy of our research,
and we promise that we will always maintain the privacy and confidentiality of your responses.

Q11. [IF Q7=1-4] In the election for Congress, did you vote for [ROTATE: _the Republican candidate or _the
Democratic candidate? [IF RESPONDENT DECLINES TO SAY HOW HE OR SHE VOTED, SAY]: This survey
is being done for research purposes only. Your willingness to discuss your vote is really important for assuring the
accuracy of our research, and we promise that we will always maintain the privacy and confidentiality of your
responses.

Q12. [IF Q7=5] In the election for Congress, will you vote for [ROTATE: _the Republican candidate or _the
Democratic candidate? [IF “UNDECIDED,” ASK]: Which candidate do you lean toward at this time? [IF
RESPONDENT DECLINES TO SAY HOW HE OR SHE VOTED, SAY]: This survey is being done for research
purposes only. Your willingness to discuss your vote is really important for assuring the accuracy of our research,
and we promise that we will always maintain the privacy and confidentiality of your responses.

RepUBIICaN .........uiiiii 44 5 37 91
Lean RepubIliCan ...........ccccuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieieieeeeieveenvaenenenees 1 0 1 1
DEMOCTAL. ... .uueiiiiiiiiiitiiibibib bbb eaeenes 47 90 43 5
Lean DEMOCIAL...........uuuuruiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiitiiirirereberereberererereeeeeeereees 0 0 0 0
(Other party candidate) ..............uevvveievmiiimieieiiieininieinenn. 1 0 3 0
(Will not vote for CONQIeSS).....uuuuruuuriririririiierereinininrnnnrnnninnnne. 1 1 1 0
(8o [=Tox o [= T | RPN 2 1 5 1
(R 1U 1T ) TSP 4 2 9 2
RepUBIICaN .........uiiiii 44 5 38 92
DEMOCTAL. ... .uuuiiiiiiiiiitiiitibib bbb rerareees 47 90 43 5

AMONG THOSE WITH A CANDIDATE

REPUDIICAN ..o 48 6 45 95
DEeMOCTAL.......cciiiiiiiiiii e 51 94 51 5
(Other party candidate) ...........eeeveeeeiiiiiiiiiieee e 1 0 4 0
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Q13. | am going to read you a list of issues that may have come up during the election. Please tell me which one
or two of these was most important to you in deciding for whom to vote. [READ AND RANDOMIZE]

[SELECT UP TO TWOQ]

The economy and jobS..........ccoiiiieiiiiiieniie e 30
COVID-19. ittt 28
Health Care ... 18
Dysfunction in governmMenNt.........ccccceevvecvvviereee e, 16
RACIAI JUSHICE ....eeeiiiiiiee e 14
Social Security and Medicare............ccooccvvveeeeeeniiicciiieeeeenn, 11
The environment and climate change...........c.cccccceiiieeens 10
TAXES . ciiiiiiii i 10
Terrorism and national SECUNtY ...........ceevvieieeiniiiie e 8
10T a1l = 1o o PPN 7
L0 11101 SRS 6
EdUCALION ... 5
The federal budget defiCit..........cccceeviiiieiiiiie 2
Prescription drug COSES........uuuuuiriiiiiiiiiiiiinieieieieineniennrnrnnnnnn. 2
Housing affordability...........coocceeiiiiiii, 2
CaregiVING oo ——————— 1
(OFNEI) .t 6
(N 010 0T =) PPN 1
(Prefer NOtt0 @NSWET) .....eeviiiiiieee e 1

12 30 48
45 25 12
26 18 10
16 17 16
23 13 4
14 10 9
16 11 2
4 9 16
4 4 16
5 5 12
2 6 12
5 5 4
2 1 3
1 3 2
2 3 1
1 1 1
3 7 7
1 3 1
1 1 1

Q14. How long ago did you decide for whom to vote for in these elections — in the last few days before the election,
in the past week, in the past month, one to three months ago, or more than three months ago?

In the last few days ........coooiiiiiiiiii e 4 3 6 2

IN the PaSt WEEK ......ccoiiiiiiiiiee e 4 3 5 2

In the past MONth ... 7 6 8 6

One to three Months ago .......cceveiviiiieiiii e 10 10 11 10

More than three months ago .........ccceeeevviieiiiiiiieeee 75 76 66 79

(DON'EKNOW) ..t 1 1 3 1
www.LakeResearch.com Washington, DC | Berkeley, CA | New York, NY
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Q15. Typically, the winner of a Presidential election is able to get a few of their top policy priorities passed in
Congress during their first year. How confident are you that the winner of the election will be able to get their

priorities passed in the new Congress?

Very CONfIdeNt ......ueeeiee i 32
Somewhat confident.........ccooeeieieiiie 32
Alittle confident.........cccccceiii 15
Not at all coNfident ...........vvvvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiii 12
(Don't KNow/refused) ........oocvviiieieee e 9
(O70] 0110 [T o | 64
NOt CONFIdENt .....ovviiiiii e 27

Q16. What is your age?

30
36
16
9
9

66
26

24 41
30 30
14 13
19 9
12 7
54 71
34 22

Q17.[IF AGE IS REFUSED]: I am going to read you some categories. Please stop me when we get to your category.

18-29 YRAIS ittt 18 19 18 15
30-39 YRAIS ..eeiiieiiiitie et 16 17 18 14
A0-49 YEAIS ....veiieiie ettt 15 13 16 16
B5O-64 YEAIS ..oeiieiiiiiiieiie et 27 27 24 28
65 aNd OldEr ....coooiiiii 24 24 23 26
18-24 YRAIS ottt 11 12 10 11
25-29 YBAIS ..ovtiiiii e 7 8 8 5
30-34 YRAIS .evtiviii ettt 7 8 8 6
35-39 YBAIS eiviiiiii ettt 9 9 10 8
A0-44 YRAIS ..vuii e ettt 8 7 9 8
A5-49 YRAIS .uuuii i et 7 7 7 8
B50-54 YRAIS ..ottt 8 9 9 8
B55-59 YEAIS .eeiiiiiiiiitiei e 10 9 10 10
B0-64 YEAIS ..evvvviiiiei ettt 9 9 6 11
B5-69 YRAIS ..ovvvviiii it 5 6 4 6
TO-TA YEAIS .ceevvvieie ettt 7 5 8 8
75aNd OlAEN ...coiiiiiiii e 12 13 12 13
(Don’t kKnow /RefuSEd)........uuvuvuiriiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieininieiernianninnnnn 0 0 0 0
Q18. What is your gender?
ML ... a7 43 48 50
[T 0= 1= P 53 57 52 50
NON-DINAIY ... 0 0 0 0
Something else [RECORD]........ccueiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieie e 0 0 0 0
(FEfUSEA) .. 0 0 0 0
www.LakeResearch.com Washington, DC | Berkeley, CA | New York, NY
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Q19. Are you married, unmarried with a partner, single, separated, divorced, or widowed?

1Y Fo T £ =To [T 56 47 59 63
Unmarried with Partner .......cccoooeeevieeiiiiieeeeeeeeiee e, 6 8 6 4
SINGIE 18 26 19 10
SEPATALEU. ...eei et 2 2 2 1
[V 0T {e7=To IR 10 9 7 12
WIAOWE. .....ueeiiieiieeeece e 7 7 6 9
(DON't KNMOW) ...ttt 0 0 0 0
(REFUSEA) ..t 1 0 1 1

[NDRN and RespectAbility] And now for some questions on a different issue.

Q20. [SPLIT 1 AND 2] Leading up to the November 2020 General Election, did you hear, read, or see anything
from congressional or presidential campaigns about issues that are important to people with disabilities?
Select all that apply

YES, NBAId ... 19 20 18 17
=TT (=T Lo RPNt 14 16 11 14
=TT\ 14 15 9 15
All yes, COMDINEd ...........uuviiiiiiiiiieiiieieeieieieieieeeererernrereenanee 31 34 26 32
N O e a 63 61 69 61
(o T o I A 4 0 1L ) N 5 4 5 7

Q21. [SPLIT 1 AND 2] How important is it to you that congressional and presidential campaigns address issues
that are important to people with disabilities — very important, somewhat important, a little important, or not important

at all?
Very important..........cccev e, 60 68 59 52
Somewhat important ..., 26 22 29 28
A little IMPOrtaNt ........eviiieiieieieieieeeie e 8 5 6 11
Not important at all ..............cccceveveiiiiiiiiii . 4 2 2 5
(o [T oI B < 0 1LY PN 3 2 4 3
IMPOITANT ..eeiiieccccce e een 86 90 87 80
NOE IMPOMANT........uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 11 8 8 17

Q22. [SPLIT 1 AND 2] (T) How important is it to you personally that candidates treat people with disabilities with
dignity and respect — very important, somewhat important, a little important, or not important at all?

Very IMPOIANT ........eiiiiiiiie e 83 89 83 77
Somewhat ImPOortant ...........coooveeie i 9 6 10 12
Alittle IMPOrtaNt .......cveiiii 3 2 2 4
Not important at @ll............oooviiiiiiiiii e, 2 1 1 4
(AON'T KNOW) ...t 3 2 4 3
IMPOITANT ... 93 95 94 90
NOE IMPOITANT....ceiiiiiiiei e 5 3 3 7

www.LakeResearch.com Washington, DC | Berkeley, CA | New York, NY
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Q23. [SPLIT 1 AND 2] Now let me read you some statements and please tell me if you agree or disagree with each
statement. {If AGREE/DISAGREE, ASK:} Is that strongly/not so strongly agree/disagree? {RANDOMIZE LIST}

Sorted by “Strongly agree”

23g.0ur communities are at their best when all people,
including people with disabilities, have the

opportunity to get skills, jobs and succeed.................... 80 85 80 75
23j.People with disabilities should be at decision making

tables, just like anyone else.........cccccvvciviveeeeeeiniccinne, 76 82 78 69
23c.Disability issues should be included in national

policies on health care..........ccccoeeeviieii 73 83 72 63
23f.Candidates and their campaigns should reach out to

and include people with disabilities in their efforts ....... 70 80 69 61
23h.America's leaders should fight stigmas and bias that

limit opportunities for people with disabilities ............... 70 78 73 60
23k.People with disabilities bring unique talents to the

workplace that benefit employers and organizations ... 69 75 68 63
23i.People with disabilities have faced deep inequality,

ableism and oppression. They need to be heard ......... 68 82 62 57
23e.Voting on the issues that matter to the disability

community can bring about change ...........ccccccooooeee. 66 73 66 58
B23b.Issues around disability and health care influence

how motivated | am to VOte.........ccveevveeeriiiciiiieeee e 43 55 41 32
23d.Candidates' stances on issues around disability

influenced who | voted for in the election ..................... 38 49 34 29
A23a.lssues around disability influence how motivated |

AM L0 VOUE ..o 35 45 43 21

www.LakeResearch.com Washington, DC | Berkeley, CA | New York, NY
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a. {SPLIT 1 (T)} Issues around disability influence how motivated | am to vote.

SrONGIY AGIEE ...eeiiiiiiie ettt 35 45 43 21
NOt SO StroNgly Agree ........covviiiiiiiiiiee it 23 27 22 20
Not SO Strongly diSAgree .......cc.evvviiviieeiiiiie e 14 12 7 21
Strongly diSAgree .......ccoviiiieiiiiie e 18 10 15 28
(DON't KNOW) ...ttt 9 5 14 10
AGIBE ..t 59 73 64 41
DISAQIEE ...ceiiiiiite ettt 32 22 21 49

b. {SPLIT 2} Issues around disability and health care influence how motivated | am to vote.

SrONGIY AGIEE ...eeiiiiiie et 43 55 41 32
NOt SO StroNgly Agree ........coovviiiiiiiiiiee e 23 26 18 24
Not SO strongly diSAgree ........cvvvviiviieeiiiie e 12 9 10 17
Strongly diSAgree ......coooiiiiiieiiiie e 14 5 23 18
(DON't KNOW) ..ttt 7 5 8 9
AGIEE ... 66 81 60 56
DISAQIEE ...ceiiiiiee ettt 26 14 32 35

c. Disability issues should be included in national policies on health care.

SrONGIY AGIEE ...eeiiiiiiie et 73 83 72 63
NOt SO StroNgly Agree .......coeviiiiiieiiieee e 15 9 19 19
Not SO Strongly diSAgree .......c.eeveviiiiiiiiiiiee e 3 2 1 7
Strongly diSAgree .......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 3 2 2 5
(DON't KNOW) ..ttt 5 4 6 5
AQIEE ... 88 92 91 82
DISAQIEE ...ceiiiiiiee e 7 4 3 12

d. Candidates' stances on issues around disability influenced who | voted for in the election.

SErONGIY AGIEE ...eeiiiiiiie ettt 38 49 34 29
NOt SO StroNgly Agree ........oovviiiiiiiiiie e 19 20 17 21
Not SO Strongly diSAgree .......ccvvvvvviiiieeiiiee e 14 12 11 17
Strongly diSAQree ......cooviiiiiiiiiiiie e 19 11 19 26
(DON't KNOW) ...t 10 7 18 8
AIBE .. 57 69 52 50
DISAQIEE ...ceiiitieee ettt 33 23 31 42

www.LakeResearch.com Washington, DC | Berkeley, CA | New York, NY
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e. Voting on the issues that matter to the disability community can bring about change.

SrONGIY AGIEE ...eeiiiiiiie ettt 66 73 66 58
NOt SO StroNgly Agree ........covviiiiiiiiiiee it 20 18 19 23
Not SO Strongly diSAgree .......c.eeveiviiiieiiiiie e 4 2 4 6
Strongly diSAgree .......ooviiiiiiiiiiiiee e 4 2 2 7
(DON't KNOW) ...ttt 6 5 9 5
AGIBE ..t 86 91 85 81
DISAQIEE ...ceeiiiietee ettt 8 4 7 14

f. Candidates and their campaigns should reach out to and include people with disabilities in their efforts.

SrONGIY AGIEE ...eeiiiiiie et 70 80 69 61
NOt SO StroNgly Agree ........ooviiiiiiiiiiiiee e 17 12 19 21
Not SO Strongly diSAgree .......c.eeveviiiiiiiiiiiee e 5 3 1 9
Strongly diSAgree .......covi i 3 1 3 4
(DON't KNOW) ..ttt 5 4 8 5
AGIEE ... 87 92 88 82
DISAQIEE ...ceiiiiiiee e 7 4 4 13

g. Our communities are at their best when all people, including people with disabilities, have the opportunity
to get skills, jobs and succeed.

SErONGIY AGIEE ...eeiiiiiiee et 80 85 80 75
NOt SO StroNgly Agree .......coeviiiiiieiiieee e 11 9 11 15
Not SO Strongly diSAgree .......c.eeveviiiiiiiiiiiee e 2 2 2 3
Strongly diSAgree .......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 2 1 1 3
(DON't KNOW) ..ttt 4 3 6 4
AQIEE ... 92 93 91 90
DISAQIEE ...ceiiiiiiee e 4 3 3 6

h. America’s leaders should fight stigmas and bias that limit opportunities for people with disabilities.

SErONGIY AGIEE ...eeiiiiiiie ettt 70 78 73 60
NOt SO StroNgly Agree ........oovviiiiiiiiiie e 17 14 13 22
Not SO Strongly diSAgree .......c.evveviiiieiiiiiee e 4 2 3 6
Strongly diSAgree .......covvviiiieiiiiie e 4 2 3 8
(DON't KNOW) 1.ttt 6 4 8 5
AIBE .. 86 92 86 81
DISAQIEE ...ceeiiiiiie e 8 4 6 13

www.LakeResearch.com Washington, DC | Berkeley, CA | New York, NY
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i. People with disabilities have faced deep inequality, ableism and oppression. They need to be heard.

SrONGIY AGIEE ...eeiiiiiiie ettt 68 82 62 57
NOt SO StroNgly Agree ........coovivviiiiiiiiiie it 17 12 21 21
Not SO Strongly diSAgree .......c.eeveiviiiieiiiiie e 5 2 4 8
Strongly diSAgree .......ooviiiiiiiiiiiiee e 4 1 5 7
(DON't KNOW) ...ttt 6 4 8 7
AGIBE ..t 85 93 83 78
DISAQIEE ...ceeiiiietee ettt 9 3 9 15

j- People with disabilities should be at decision making tables, just like anyone else.

SrONGIY AGIEE ...eeiiiiiie et 76 82 78 69
NOt SO StroNgly Agree ........oovviiiiiiiiiiee e 14 11 11 18
Not SO Strongly diSAgree .......c.eeveviiiiiiiiiiiee e 3 2 1 6
Strongly diSAgree .......covi i 2 1 2 3
(DON't KNOW) ..ttt 5 4 8 3
AGIEE ... 90 93 88 87
DISAQIEE ...ceiiiiiiee e 5 3 3 10

k. People with disabilities bring unique talents to the workplace that benefit employers and organizations.

SErONGIY AGIEE ...eeiiiiiie et 69 75 68 63
NOt SO StroNgly Agree .......coeviiiiiieiiieee e 18 16 19 20
Not SO Strongly diSAgree .......c.eeveviiiiiiiiiiiee e 4 3 3 6
Strongly diSAgree .......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 2 2 2 4
(DON't KNOW) ..ttt 6 5 9 6
AQIEE ... 87 91 86 84
DISAQIEE ...ceiiiiiiee e 6 4 5 10

Q24. [SPLIT 1 AND 2] How concerned are you that cuts to health care and the ACA will have a negative impact on
people with disabilities — very concerned, somewhat concerned, a little concerned, or not concerned at all?

Very CONCEINEA ........ccoeieiiieieieeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 41 66 39 17
Somewhat CoONCEIMEd .......c.oooviiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeee e 22 20 23 23
A little CONCEINEd.......oiieiiiiiicc e 14 8 11 22
Not concerned at all ..........ccccoeeeeiiiiiiiiiii e, 19 4 21 32
(AON'T KNOW) ..o 5 3 7 7
(0f0] g [o1=T4 aT=To DT TRPPRRRR 62 85 61 39
NOt CONCEIMEd ......uuiiiiiiiiiiice e 32 12 32 54
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[RESUME ASKING OF ALL] The remaining questions are for statistical purposes only.

D1. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a Republican, a Democrat, an Independent or something else?
[I[F REPUBLICAN/DEMOCRAT:] Do you consider yourself a strong or a not-so-strong (Republican/Democrat)?

[I[F INDEPENDENT:] Would you say you lean more towards the Republicans or more towards the Democrats?

Strong DEMOCTAL ........vvviiiiiiiiiiiir e 25 65 0 0
NOt-SO-Strong DEMOCIAL..........cevviiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 7 19 0 0
Independent - lean DemMOCTAL .........ccoocuveeeiiiiieeiiiiiee e 6 15 0 0
DEMOCTAL........uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiire e 38 100 0 0
INAEPENTENT ...coiiiiiiiii it 23 0 95 0
REPUDBIICAN ... 35 0 0 100
Independent - lean Republican ...........cccccovvieeiiiiiieeiiiieeee 6 0 0 18
Not-so-strong Republican ..., 5 0 0 15
Strong Republican...........coceeiiiiiiiii e 24 0 0 68
(OFNEI) et 2 0 0 0
(DON't KNOW) ..ttt 1 0 5 0
(REFUSE) ..ottt 1 0 0 0
D2. What is the last year of schooling that you have completed?
High School Graduate or 18SS .......ccuuvvviiiiiieiiiieeieee e 18 16 16 23
POSE-HS ..o 36 35 36 38
College graduate or post-grad ..........cccovcveeeeiniiieeenniiee e 45 49 48 39
1St -11th Grade coooueeeeeiiieeee e 2 2 1 3
High School Graduate...........cceeeiiiiiieiiiiiiie e 16 14 15 20
Vocational or technical SChoOl.............cccooiiiiiiiiii 4 4 2 3
Some college but no degree ... 21 20 23 20
ASSOCIALE UEYIEE ...eviiiiiiiii ittt 12 11 10 14
4-year college graduate or bachelor’'s degree .................... 27 27 29 24
Graduate School or advanced degree.............ccceevvveeeennnne 19 22 19 15
(REFUSE) ..ttt 0 0 0 1
D3. Do you have any children under the age of 18 living at home with you?
Y B ettt b e 25 23 26 26
NO et 74 75 74 74
(REFUSEA)...ciiieeiiteeee e 1 2 0 1

DA4. Intentionally blank.
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D5. In which of the following ranges does your total annual household income fall, before taxes?
D6. [IF REFUSED OR DON'T KNOW] Could you tell me if your annual household income is below or above 50
thousand dollars?

Below 20 thOUSANG.........uvvvvuiiiiriiiiiiiiiriririrererererererereree.... 7 8 5 6
Between 20 and 30 thousand ..............vvvvvvvevevevevevererererenenen, 8 7 6 9
Between 30 and 40 thouSand ..............vevvveveveveverirererererennnen, 8 10 7 7
Between 40 and 50 thousand ..............vvvvveveveveverererererenenennn, 7 9 6 7
Between 50 and 75 thousand ..............eevevvvevevevevererenenennnnn, 16 16 21 14
Between 75 and 100 thousand ..............eeveveveveverererenenennnnn, 15 14 14 17
Between 100 and 150 thousand ..............eeveveveveverevenenennnnn, 15 14 16 15
Between 150 and 200 thousand ..........c...cooevvvviiieeneeeeeeeennne, 6 6 6 6
More than 200 thousand .............cooevviiiiieee e, 7 6 7 8
(o o I s 1) N 2 3 2 1
(R 10 11T ) TN 9 8 10 8
Below 50 Thousand ..........ccceeiveeiiiiiiiiiiie e, 31 36 25 30
Above 50 ThouSand ...........couviiiiiiiiiiieicee e 62 58 68 62
(o o I s 1 1) N 1 1 1 1
(R 10 11T ) TN 6 5 7 6

D7. Do you, a family member, or a close friend have a disability, such as a physical, mental health, sensory, learning,
cognitive or other disability that impacts daily living? If yes, then please let us know which applies?
Choose all that may apply

Yes, myself... 15 15 14 16
Yes, family member .........ccccc 25 24 26 25
Yes, close friend.........cooooiiii 7 8 7 4
Yes, combined ... 42 42 42 41
o SRR 57 57 57 57
(DON't KNMOW) ..uviviiiiiiieiiiieiereinisrsssrernesssrnsnrnressrsrsssrnnsesnssnrnnnnnne 1 1 1 1
(R 1U 1T ) TSP 1 1 0 1

D8. What's your employment status? Are you...[READ OPTIONS]?

Employed full time ... 48 45 53 47
Employed part tiMe ..........cccvveveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieieieieieieeeeeenenenennn 7 8 7 8
L [0 T | 1T o PN 1 2 2 1
UNEmMPIOYEd ... 7 9 7 5
Homemaker or stay at home parent ............cccoeciiieeeeennnnns 5 4 5 5
SEUBNL ... 2 3 1 1
RELIFEA......ee ittt 30 30 25 33
(REFUSEA)...ciiieeiiteeee e 1 0 1 1
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D9. Are you a current or retired member of a labor union?

[IF NOT CURRENT MEMBER, ASK:] Is anyone in your household a current or retired member of a union?
Select all that apply

Yes, current member of a labor union...........cc.ccceeiviineene 9 9 9 9
Yes, retired member of a labor union............cccccoeeiiinene 4 6 3 3
Yes, current member in household ...........cccccooiiiiiiiineenn 3 4 2 2
Yes, retired member in household ...........ccccooiiiiiiiineenn 3 4 1 2
All'yes, comMbINed ........c..eviiiiiiiiiiie e 18 23 14 15
No, no one in the household .............cccoooeeiiiiiiiice e, 80 75 83 83
(DON't KNOW) ..ttt 2 1 2 2
D10. What is your religion? [DO NOT READ CATEGORIES]

Protestant (include Presbyterian, Episcopalian,

Lutheran, United Church of Christ)...........ccccevvieennnnn 22 20 19 26
111 0o To 13 SRR 4 4 3 5
BaPLIST ... 9 8 6 12
Evangelical (include Church of God, Pentecostal, 7th

Day AVENLISE) .....ooiiiiiiiiiiiee e 5 4 4 6
Non-traditional (include Christian Science, Jehovah's

WIENESS) .t 3 3 4 3
CAthONIC . 22 22 25 21
JEWISH Lo 2 3 2 1
Mormon, Church of Latter Day Saints (LDS) .........cccccevvuveee. 1 0 0 2
Other (RECOM) ...ccoivuviiiiiiiiie it 12 11 14 11
NONE e 16 21 19 7
DON't KNOW...oiiieiiiiiiiiiee e e e e e e e e e e 4 4 4 4

D11. [ASK IF PREVIOUS=1-6, 8] Do you think of yourself as a born again or evangelical Christian, or would you
not describe yourself that way?

N= 1597 557 351 652
Born-again/Evangelical Christian.............cccccvvvvivininininininn, 34 24 32 44
Not Born-Again/Evangelical ..............ccccvvvvivieviveininininininnnn, 56 63 57 48
(o] o Il (g T0) ) RN 6 9 7 4
(R 1U 1T ) TSP 4 5 3 4
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D12. In the November 2016 election for President, did you vote for {rotate:} _Republican Donald Trump or
_Democrat Hillary Clinton or Libertarian Gary Johnson, or like some people, were you not able to vote?

Donald TIrUMP ..coeiiiiiiee e 41 6 32 86
Hillary ClINTON ....cooviiiiii e 42 82 38 4
GaAry JONNSON .....ciiiiiiiiie ittt 4 2 9 2
(SOMEONE EISE) ...t 3 2 7 1
(Don’t rememMber) .......coocuiiiiiiiii e 0 1 1 0
(Was not eligible to VOt)..........ceeviiiiiiiiiiiieiiee e 1 1 2 1
Did NOL VOLE ...t 5 5 8 3
(Prefer NOt 10 @NSWET) ......eviiiiiiiee e 2 1 4 2

D13. Intentionally blank.

D14. {RespectAbility} [SPLIT 1 AND 2 ONLY] Were you born in the United States or were you born in another

country?
United STAteS......ceeeeiiiiieee e 94 91 94 97
F N gTo] i U= g ot o 10 g1 VPP 5 8 6 3
(R 18 11T ) TP 1 1 0 0

D15. Now let me read you a question on a different topic. I’'m going to read four statements. Listen carefully, then
please tell me which of them is closest to your own view.

Abortions should be legal and generally available and

subject to only limited regulation .............cccccevevevevenenn. 31 49 32 10
Regulation of abortion is necessary, although it should
remain legal in many circumstances .............ccccccoeee... 23 26 25 18

Abortion should be legal only in the most extreme cases,
such as to save the life of the person or in the cases

of rape Or iNCESt.......ocovvvviviiiii, 29 14 29 44
All abortions should be made illegal ............cccccevvvvvviiiiinnnns 12 5 9 22
(DON't KNMOW) ..uviviiiiiiieiiiieiereinisrsssrernesssrnsnrnressrsrsssrnnsesnssnrnnnnnne 3 3 2 3
(R 1U 1T ) TSP 3 2 3 3
Pro-ChOICE ...cooiiiiiiieee e 53 75 57 28
ANti-ChOICE. ... 41 19 38 66

D16. Just to make sure we have a representative sample, could you please tell me whether you are from a Latino,
Hispanic, or Spanish-speaking background?

Yes, Latino/Latina/HiSpaniC.........ccceevveeeeviiiiiiineeeeeee i 12 13 14 10
No, not Latino/Latina/HiSpaniC ...........cccccvvvvrveeeesiinciiinenenenn, 86 85 84 88
(Don’t KNOW/REfUSEA).......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiee e 2 2 2 2
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D17. And please tell me which one, or more than one, of these racial or ethnic groups you identify with.
RANDOMIZE/READ CHOICES/ACCEPT MULTIPLE RESPONSES IF “OTHER” OR “BIRACIAL” OR “MULTI-
RACIAL” PROMPT: Which two or three of these do you identify with the most?

Select all that apply

WHhite Or CaUCASIAN .......uvvvvvirirerirerererirererererererererererrraee—, 65 56 63 76
Black or African AMEriCaAN .........uvvvvvvrerererirerererererererererea. 12 22 11 3
Latino/Latina or Hispanic..........ccccceeeviiiiviiineeee e, 13 15 14 10
Asian American or Pacific Islander ..........c.ccccccveviviiiiinnnnn. 4 4 5 3
NatiVE AMEIICAN . ..uvvviiiririiiririiirirererererrrererererererrrer ... 3 2 3 4
MiddIE EASIEIN ..uvvvvviviiiiiriiiriiiiiriiererarererererererererererererera——.. 1 1 0 1
(@ 1 1= o N 2 2 4 2
(Don’t KNOW/RETUSEA)......ueiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 2 1 2 3

Race on file

CAUCASIAN ..eeeiiiieeiiitie et 79 69 79 89
AFFICAN AMEIICAN ...eiiiiiiiiiieeee e 9 17 8 2
1] 0= o 9 10 9 7
ASIBIN Lo 1 1 3 1
UNKNOWIN Lttt e e e e e e 2 2 2 2
Targetsmart 2020 Partisanship Score
G0 it e e a e 31 54 26 10
B0-80 .. 7 7 11 4
T0-T9 s 5 5 7 3
B0-69 ... e 4 5 5 3
5059 s 3 3 3 4
AD-49 ..o 3 3 3 3
B0-30 e 4 4 4 4
20729 s 6 4 8 5
L0009 e e 9 6 11 11
0 =0 e 29 10 22 54
(I3 L ) N 0 0 0 0
Targetsmart 2020 Turnout Score
G0 e e e a e 63 63 60 64
B0-89 .. 10 11 11 10
T0-T9 e 7 6 6 8
B0-69 ... 5 5 6 5
D059 s 4 4 5 4
AD-49 .o 3 2 3 3
B0-30 e 3 3 3 2
20729 e 1 1 1 1
L0009 e e e 1 2 1 0
0 =0 e 3 3 4 2
(IMISSING) +eeeeeeeeiieeitteee et e e 0 0 0 0
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Vote Select
Voted NOV 16 0r NOV 18.......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiieee e 87 88 87 87
Reg after Nov 16. DNV NOV 18.........cooviiiiiiiiiiieiiieee i, 3 3 2 3
Reg after NOV 18 .......coiiiiiiiiiiiie e 10 9 11 11

www.LakeResearch.com Washington, DC | Berkeley, CA | New York, NY



